

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Counterdefendant,)	Civil Action No. 08-862-JJF/LPS
)	
v.)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION
FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corporation,)	
)	
Defendant-Counterclaimant.)	

**PLAINTIFF LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DETERMINING DOCUMENTS PRIVILEGED AND/OR
WORK PRODUCT UNDER THE COMMON INTEREST DOCTRINE**

OF COUNSEL:

Paul J. Andre
Lisa Kobialka
KING & SPALDING LLP
333 Twin Dolphin Drive
Suite 400
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 590-0700

Philip A. Rovner (#3215)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza
P. O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000
provner@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Leader Technologies, Inc.*

Dated: March 1, 2010
Public Version: March 8, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	5
A.	Privileged Material Shared By Leader With Litigation Funding Groups Maintains Its Privilege Under The Common Interest Privilege Because They Shared a Common Legal Interest.....	5
1.	Leader and the Litigation Financing Companies Share a Common Legal Interest.....	6
2.	Leader Took Substantial Steps to Ensure Confidentiality	8
B.	<i>Corning v. SRU</i> is Inapposite as it is Solely Regarding a Commercial Transaction without Anticipation of Litigation.	9
C.	Maintaining Common Interest Privilege for Privileged and Work Product Communications is Vital to those that Lack Sufficient Funds to Bring a Claim or Defend Itself Against Larger Adversaries	11
V.	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Corring Inc. v. SRU Biosystems, LLC,
223 F.R.D. 189 (D. Del. 2004)9, 10

Dabney v. Investment Corp. of Am.,
82 F.R.D. 464 (E.D. Pa. 1979) 1

Duplan Corp. v. Deering-Milliken, Inc.,
397 F. Supp. 1146 (D. S.C. 1975)..... 6

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.,
115 F.R.D. 308 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....11

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947) 1

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas, 89-3 & 89-4, John Doe 89-129,
902 F.2d 244 (4th Cir. 1990) 6

In re the Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
101 F.3d 1386 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 6

Johnson Elec. N. Am., Inc. v. Mabuchi N. Am. Corp.,
No. 88 Civ. 7737 (JES), 1996 WL 191590 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 1996).....7

Klitzman, Klitzman & Gallagher v. Krut,
744 F.2d 955 (3rd Cir. 1984) 1

Schachar v. Am. Acad. of Ophthalmology, Inc.,
106 F.R.D. 187 (N.D. Ill. 1985)..... 6

SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.,
70 F.R.D. 508 (D. Conn. 1976) 5

Tenneco Pkg'g Specialty & Consumer Prods., Inc. v. S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.,
No. 98 C 2679, 1999 WL 754748 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 1999)..... 8, 9

United States v. Schwimmer,
892 F. 2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989) 6

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James M. Fischer, THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE MEETS THE COMMON INTEREST
ARRANGEMENT: PROTECTING CONFIDENCES WHILE EXCHANGING INFORMATION FOR
MUTUAL GAIN, 16 Rev. Litig. 631, 632 (1997)6
